
COMPARISON BETWEEN ACTIVATED CARBON Zea 

mays HUSK BIOSORPTION ON DIFFERENT TYPES OF 

HEAVY METALS 

IRSY AD HARITH BIN RAZI 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hon.) BIOLOGY 

FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

JULY 2019 



This Final Year Report entitled "Comparison between Activated Carbon Zea 
mays Husks Biosorption on Different Types of Heavy Metals" was submitted 
by Irsyad Harith bin Razi, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree 
of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and 
was approved by 

Mo bin Nawahwi 
pervisor 

Faculty of Applied Sciences 
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) 

Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, 
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah 

Negeri Sembilan 

Coordinator FSG661 AS201 
Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) 
Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, 
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah 

Negeri Sembilan 

Dr. Aslizah Binti Mohd Aris 
Head School of Biology 

Faculty of Applied Science 
University Teknologi MARA 

72000 Kuala Pilah 
Negeri Sembilan 

Date: 
------



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF T ABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background Study 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Significance of the Study 
1.4 Objectives of the Study 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Adsorption of Heavy Metals 

2.2 Com (Zea mays) husks as biosorbent 
2.3 Factors Affecting Biosorption of Heavy Metals 

2.2.1 Adsorbent dosage 
2.2.2 Contact time 
2.2.3 pH 
2.2.4 Particle size 

2.2.5 Temperature 

2.2.6 Initial concentration 

2.4 Impact of Heavy Metals on Health 

2.5 Activated Com (Zea mays) Peels 
2.6 Biosorption Mechanism 
2. 7 Comparison of Biosorption of Different Fruit Wastes 

CHAPTER3:METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Materials 
3.1.1 Raw Materials 
3.1.2 Chemicals 

3.1.3 Apparatus 

3.2 Methods 

3.2.l Sample Collection 

Page 

Ill 

IV 

VI 

VII 

VIII 

IX 

X 

1 

3 

4 

4 

5 

6 
7 
7 

7 

8 
9 
9 
10 
11 

11 

13 
14 

15 
15 
15 

16 



3.2.2 
3.2.3 

3.2.4 
3.2.5 
3.2.6 
3.2.7 

3.2.8 

3.2.9 
3.2.10 

3.2.11 

Extraction of Com (Zea mays) Husk 
Characterization by using Fourier Transform-Infrared 
(FTIR) 
Preparation of Raw Biosorbent 
Preparation of Activated Carbon 
Preparation of Synthetic Heavy Metal Solution 
Preparation of Heavy Metal Solution for Calibration 
Purpose 
Screening on Different Types of Heavy Metals by using 
Zea mays Biosorbent 
Optimization Experiment 
Batch Adsorption Experiment 

Determination of Heavy Metal Adsorption by using 
UV-vis Spectrophotometer 

3.3 Data Analysis 
3 .3. I Statistical Analysis 

CHAPTER 4: RES UL TS AND DISCUSSION 

16 
16 

17 
18 
18 
18 

19 

20 
20 
21 

22 

4.1 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) Analysis of Activated Com 23 
Husk 

4.2 Screening between Rice Husk and Rice Straw as Effective 25 
Biosorbent 

4.3 Optimization of Heavy Metals Adsorption Parameters 
4.3.1 Effect of Adsorbent Dosage 27 
4.3.2 Effect of Agitation Speed 29 
4.3.3 Effect of Temperature 31 

4.4 Batch Adsorption Experiment 33 

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 36 

CITED REFERENCES 38 
APPENDICES 43 

CURRICULUM VITAE 61 



ABSTRACT 

COMPARISON BETWEEN ACTIVATED CARBON Zea mays HUSK

BIOSORPTION ON DIFFERENT TYPES OF HEAVY METALS 

Corn husks have a high potential to be used as biosorbent of heavy metals such as 
copper, lead and zinc due to the fuctional group available on the surface of the 
adsorbent. This may be useful for the remediation of wastewaters in Malaysia 
which had been a problem for a long time. The objectives of this study are to 
compare the effectiveness biosorption of Zea mays husk on different types of 
heavy metals and to optimize the removal percentage of heavy metals from 
wastewaters by using Zea mays peel as biosorbent. Based on the study, copper 
(35.86%) had the highest percentage of removal when tested with the biosorbent 
compared to zinc (6.58%) and lead (29.82%). Therefore, copper was chosen to be 
used in the optimization experiment. Three paramenters were chosen for the 
optimization experiment which were adsorbent dosage, agitation speed and 
temperature. The results from this experiment showed the optimum parameters 
are 0.08g adsorbent dosage (40.06%), 120 rpm agitation speed (40.87%) and at 
50°C temperature (43.98%). These three parameters have significant differences 
towards the adsorption of copper ions in the solution where the p-values are less 
than 0.05. These optimum parameters were then used in the batch adsorption 
experiment. Thus, the highest percentage removal of copper ions is 51. 7% in the 

· duration of 50 minutes. In conclusion, activated carbon Zea mays husks can be
used as an effective biosorbent for the removal of heavy metals.

IX 


