COMPARISON BETWEEN ACTIVATED CARBON Zea mays HUSK BIOSORPTION ON DIFFERENT TYPES OF HEAVY METALS

IRSYAD HARITH BIN RAZI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hon.) BIOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2019

This Final Year Report entitled "Comparison between Activated Carbon Zea mays Husks Biosorption on Different Types of Heavy Metals" was submitted by Irsyad Harith bin Razi, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Mold Zaini bin Nawahwi Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Siti Norazura Jamal Coordinator FSG661 AS201 Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Aslizah Binti Mohd Aris Head School of Biology Faculty of Applied Science University Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TAI LIS LIS LIS ABS	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		
СН	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background Study	1	
1.2	Problem Statement	3	
	Significance of the Study	4	
1.4	Objectives of the Study	4	
CH	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Adsorption of Heavy Metals	5	
2.2	Corn (Zea mays) husks as biosorbent	6	
2.3	0 1 2	7	
	2.2.1 Adsorbent dosage	7	
	2.2.2 Contact time	7	
	2.2.3 pH	8	
	2.2.4 Particle size	9	
	2.2.5 Temperature	9	
• •	2.2.6 Initial concentration	10	
	Impact of Heavy Metals on Health	11	
	Activated Corn (Zea mays) Peels	11	
2.6	1	13	
2.7	Comparison of Biosorption of Different Fruit Wastes	14	
	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Materials		
	3.1.1 Raw Materials	15	
	3.1.2 Chemicals	15	
	3.1.3 Apparatus	15	
3.2	Methods		
	3.2.1 Sample Collection	16	

	3.2.2	Extraction of Corn (Zea mays) Husk	16	
	3.2.3	Characterization by using Fourier Transform-Infrared	16	
		(FTIR)		
	3.2.4	Preparation of Raw Biosorbent	17	
	3.2.5	Preparation of Activated Carbon	18	
	3.2.6	Preparation of Synthetic Heavy Metal Solution	18	
	3.2.7	Preparation of Heavy Metal Solution for Calibration Purpose	18	
	3.2.8	Screening on Different Types of Heavy Metals by using	19	
		Zea mays Biosorbent		
	3.2.9	Optimization Experiment	20	
	3.2.10	Batch Adsorption Experiment	20	
	3.2.11	Determination of Heavy Metal Adsorption by using	21	
		UV-vis Spectrophotometer		
3.3	Data Ana 3.3.1	alysis Statistical Analysis	22	
CHA	PTER 4:	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Fourier 7 Husk	Fransform Infrared (FTIR) Analysis of Activated Corn	23	
4.2	Screenin	ning between Rice Husk and Rice Straw as Effective		
	Biosorbe			
4.3		ation of Heavy Metals Adsorption Parameters		
	4.3.1	Effect of Adsorbent Dosage	27	
	4.3.2	Effect of Agitation Speed	29	
	4.3.3	Effect of Temperature	31	
4.4	Batch Ac	dsorption Experiment	33	
CHA	PTER 5:	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	36	
CIT	ED REFF	CRENCES	38	
	APPENDICES			
	CURRICULUM VITAE			

ABSTRACT

COMPARISON BETWEEN ACTIVATED CARBON Zea mays HUSK BIOSORPTION ON DIFFERENT TYPES OF HEAVY METALS

Corn husks have a high potential to be used as biosorbent of heavy metals such as copper, lead and zinc due to the fuctional group available on the surface of the adsorbent. This may be useful for the remediation of wastewaters in Malaysia which had been a problem for a long time. The objectives of this study are to compare the effectiveness biosorption of Zea mays husk on different types of heavy metals and to optimize the removal percentage of heavy metals from wastewaters by using Zea mays peel as biosorbent. Based on the study, copper (35.86%) had the highest percentage of removal when tested with the biosorbent compared to zinc (6.58%) and lead (29.82%). Therefore, copper was chosen to be used in the optimization experiment. Three paramenters were chosen for the optimization experiment which were adsorbent dosage, agitation speed and temperature. The results from this experiment showed the optimum parameters are 0.08g adsorbent dosage (40.06%), 120 rpm agitation speed (40.87%) and at 50°C temperature (43.98%). These three parameters have significant differences towards the adsorption of copper ions in the solution where the p-values are less than 0.05. These optimum parameters were then used in the batch adsorption experiment. Thus, the highest percentage removal of copper ions is 51.7% in the duration of 50 minutes. In conclusion, activated carbon Zea mays husks can be used as an effective biosorbent for the removal of heavy metals.